Date
09/28/10

09/28/10

09/28/10

09/28/10

09/28/10

09/27/10

09/27/10

09/22/10
09/21/10
09/21/10
09/21/10
09/20/10

09/16/10

09/16/10
09/16/10
09/16/10

Animal Export Regulations

Veterinary Services

Dataissorted in reverse chronological order

Country
Iceland

Estonia, Finland,
Lithuania

Spain

Colombia

Brazil

Romania

Bulgaria, Czech
Republic, Denmark,
Estonia, Finland,
France, Germany,
Greece, Italy, Latvia,
Lithuania, Malta,
Netherlands, Poland,
Portugal, Slovakia,
Slovenia, Sweden,
Romania

Hungary
EU
EU

Mexico

EU
lceland

Norway
EU

Turkey

Commodity
Cats

Pet Birds

Poultry

Cattle

Birds

Pet Birds

Poultry

Poultry
Breeding poultry
Ovine/Caprine semen

Cattle

Ovine/Caprine
embryos

Dog and Cats

Most Species
Porcine Semen

Sheep and goats

Action Performed
Removed the hedlth certificate

Amended the effective date for the
hedlth certificate

Removed the bilingual health
certificates for poultry (both day-old
chicks and hatching eggs)

Removed both cattle slaughterhouses
and bovine production for genetic
improvement

Removed the health certificate for
both caged ornamental birds not to be
commercialized and caged
ornamental birds for commercia
purpose

Amended the effective date for the
health certificate

Removed the bilingual health
certificates for poultry (both day-old
chicks and hatching eggs)

Posted the updated bilingual health
certificate for hatching eggs

Posted the updated health certificate

Posted health certificate and
checklist/questionnaire

Modified the addendum

Posted health certificate, certificate of
approval, and checklist/questionnaire

Removed applications for the
importation

Posted remark and link to the
European Union's web-site
Amended the checklist questionnaire

Posted health certificate for breeding
and production



09/14/10

09/14/10

09/09/10

09/08/10

09/07/10
08/27/10
08/30/10
08/26/10
08/19/10
08/18/10
08/11/10

08/10/10

08/09/10

08/03/10
07/29/10

07/27/10

07/26/10

07/26/10

07/22/10

07/21/10

07/20/10

07/20/10

Mexico

EU

EU

Mexico

Bermuda
Mexico
Taiwan

India
Brazil
Argentina

Chile

Peru

Chile

French Polynesia
Mexico

El Salvador

Chile

Korea

Belize

Dominican Republic

Mexico

Peru

Poultry

Equine semen and

embryos

Porcine Semen

Aquatic Animals

Dogs & cats

Aquatic Animals

All live animals,

semen , and embryos

Poultry/Swine

Day-old chicks and

hatching eggs
Equine Semen

All Commodity

Hatching eggs/ day-

old chick

Horses

Poultry/birds

Aquatic Animals

Cattle

Aquaculture

Equine semen

Horses

Bovine embryos

Breeding cattle

Bovine semen

Removed the import suspension from
the States of Kentucky and Tennessee
Posted the updated health certificate,
checklist/

guestionnaire, and certificate of
approval

Posted updated version for collection
center checklist/questionnaire

Removed protocols for bass fish,
ornamental fish, and NOM-010-
PESC-1993

Posted a new protocol with new
requirements
Revised health certificate

Posted clarification regarding testing
dates.

Modified the informative notes
Removed the addendums

Posted health certificate

Posted Chile requires for health
certificates and its annexes

Modified by making suitable
statements 1, 2, 6, and 8 to choose for
sel ective answer

Updated the certification of
vaccination dates and testing for viral
arteritis

Posted Hatching eggs/day-old poultry
Amended dates

Posted a new breeding cattle protocol
that will reopen the cattle market with
El Salvador that has been closed since
December 2003.

Posted note for new requirements and
removed the model health certificate
for fish eggs becauseitisin the
process of updating

Posted health certificate

Modified by adding CEM to
certification # 4; and in the testing
requirements added the test for CEM
Modified certification # 5 and the
tubercul osis testing

Added a column for the date of

reading of the tuberculosistest in the
health certificate

Posted new health certificate



07/19/10

07/15/10

07/4/10

07/13/10

07/12/10

07/01/10

06/30/10
06/18/10
06/16/10

06/16/10

06/16/10

06/14/10

06/03/10
06/03/10

06/03/10

06/02/10

06/02/10
06/02/10

06/02/10

05/28/10

05/28/10

05/27/10

05/21/10

Dominican Republic

Dominican Republic

Venezuela

Canada

Dominican Republic

EU

Germany
Kuwait
Mexico

Canada
EU
Kuwait

Korea
Japan

Jamaica

Brazil

Indonesia
Indonesia

EU

Canada
EU

Colombia

Japan

Bovine embryos

Bovine semen

Horses

Rabbits

Bovine semen

Porcine semen

Z00 deer
Cattle
Dogs and cats

Equine semen
Aquaculture
Horses

Bovine semen

Dogs and cats

Poultry

Fish

Camedlidae
Bovidae

Poultry

Horses and Slaughter

horses

Horses

Horse

Birds

Posted new protocol will re-open the
market with the DR that was closed
since May 2008

Lifted the ban on exported bovine
semen because of Malignant
Catarrhal Fever has been negotiated
for the new protocol.

Removed the restrictions on entry of
horses from US.

Removed the restrictions on entry of
all rabbits (including pet rabbits)
from the State of Minnesota

Modified protocol, a certification for
malignant catarrhal fever was added

Removed older version of health
certificate (no longer applicable).

Posted health certificate
Removed protocol
Posted protocol

Amended to fellable health
certificate.

Posted New commission regulations
available

Posted note for equine viral arteritis
testing

Amended health certificate (addition
of missing statement)

Posted additional information
Removed the import suspension from

the States of California, Nevada, and
Arizona.

Posted: Ornamental Fish - Model
Health Cert Ornamental Fish - Import
Instructions

Posted protocol
Posted note

Modified certificates limitation for:
Breeding, non-rate and for Hatching
€ggs, non-rate.

Amended health requirement for the
State of Arizona

Posted note for vesicular stomatitis
virus test

Corrected the testing for
piroplasmosis.

Removed the import suspension on
day-old poultry from the State of
Pennsylvania



05/20/10

05/20/10

05/20/10

05/19/10
05/19/10
05/12/10

05/12/10

05/05/10

04/29/10

04/29/10

04/26/10

04/23/10

04/21/10

04/21/10

04/12/10

04/12/10

04/09/10

04/08/10

04/08/10

04/07/10

04/07/10

04/07/10
04/06/10

03/31/10

EU

Israd
Israd

Peru
Mexico

Hong Kong

India

Canada

CostaRica

Mexico

Canada
CostaRica
EU

Mexico

Mexico
Hong Kong
EU
Indonesia
Indonesia

Canada

Japan

Indonesia

Trinidad and Tobago

Philippines

Hatching Eggs

Dogs and cats

Day-old chicks and
hatching eggs

Hatch eggs, day-old-
chicks

Ports of Entry
Horses

Domestic and wild
birds, poultry, poultry
semen, and swine

Honeybee Queens

Poultry

Rabbits

Rabbits

Birds
Poultry

Horses

Adult Gallinaceous
Birds

Poultry

Hatching Eggs, non-
ratite

Swine

Bovine - breeding and
Cattle - Slaughter

Bovine embryos

Birds

Equine
Goats
Cattle

Certificate updated to reflect
correction in point 11.1.6(b), third
indent

Removed requirements that expired
on May 1, 2010

Posted health certificate - reopened
trade.

Modified the health certification
statements.

Updated ports of entry list

Posted health certificate for
permanent importation.

Posted prohibit information

Modified the health certification
Statements

Posted protocol for day-old chicks,
poults, and hatching eggs

Posted ban - Mexico refuse entry of
all rabbits from the State of
Minnesota

Posted ban - Canada refuse entry of
al rabbits from the State of
Minnesota

Posted protocol for pet birds

Amended health certificate for
breeding, non-ratite

Updated the affidavit for the
international health certificate for
slaughter horses

Posted protocol and health certificate
to reopen the market

Removed the ban for importation
from Meeker County, Minnesota

Amended certificate in Regulation
(EU) No. 215/2010

Removed the ban for importation
from U.S.

Removed protocols

Modified health certificate - removed
testing requirements for donors

Removed the ban for importation
from the State of Minnesota

Removed protocol
Posted protocol

Posted amended protocol and health



03/31/10
03/30/10

03/29/10
03/29/10

03/29/10

03/25/10

03/24/10

03/24/10

03/23/10
03/23/10
03/22/10

03/22/10

03/22/10

03/22/10
03/17/10

03/17/10

03/16/10

03/15/10

03/15/10

03/11/10

03/11/10

03/09/10

03/08/10

03/08/10

EU

Mexico

Mexico

Nicaragua

El Salvador

French Polynesia
Argentina

Thailand

Spain
Spain

Armenia

Russia

Turkey

Belize
Belize

Korea
Singapore
South Africa
El Salvador
Brazil

Canada

Curacao

Canada

Israd

Day-old-chick

Aquatic

Aquatic

Horses
Horses

Poultry/
Birds

Bovine semen
Horses, Sheep and
Goats, and Swine

Fish
Annelids
Bovine Semen

Swine

Poultry

Swine Semen
Cattle and Horses

Sheep and goats &
Dear

Dogs and cats Pet

birds Small mammals

Horses
Horses
Poultry

Horses

Goats

Honeybee queens

Dogs, cats, and ferrets

certificate
Amended health certificate

Posted NOM-010-PESC-1993 -
Appendix B

Posted live aquatic species for
ornamental or aquaculture purposes

Removed protocols

Updated the protocol regarding
certifications for CEM and testing for
CEM

Posted protocol for hatching
eggs/Day-old

Updated the protocol and health
certificate

Removed protocols

Updated protocols
Posted protocol
Posted contact information

Removed the ban for importation
from the States of Arizona,
California, Illinois, Massachusetts,
Michigan, New Y ork, Texas,
Washington, and Wisconsin.

Removed the ban for importation
from the States of Kentucky and
Arkansas

Posted protocol
Posted protocols

Removed protocols

Updated protocol

Removed the protocol and health
certificate

Modified the protocol for CEM
requirements

Removed the ban for importation
from the State of Minnesota

Modified the protocol for CEM
requirements

Posted protocol

Posted health certificate to export
from the state of Hawaii

Posted an effective date for the health
certificates



Bovine embryo and

Posted alist of approved collection

03/08/10 China semen and production facilities
Removed the ban for importation
03/08/10 China Swine from US on live swine and swine
semen
Dogs/cats/ -
03/05/10 Israel ferrets Posted health certificate
03/05/10 Philippines Bovineembryo  Removed the protocol
Removed health certificates and
03/3/10 Norway Horses protocols
03/03/10 EU Bovine semen and Posted council directive consolidated
embryos
Posted health certificate for
03/02/10 Sweden Dogs, cats, and ferrets commercial animals
. Posted informative notes of H7N9 in
02/24/10 Brazil Poultry the state of Minnesota
. Modified the testing requirements for
02/22/10 Peru Bovine semen bluetongue, leukosis. IBR and BVD
02/18/10 EU Horses Posﬁed additi ona] .i nfqrmatior] on
vesicular stomatitis virus testing
02/18/10 Russia Sheep and goats  |Posted health certificate
Posted additional information on
02/16/10 Canada Cattle anaplasmosis testing
02/16/10 Canada Cervidae Modified protocol
02/12/10 Canada Horses Modified protocol
02/04/10 Canada Swine Posted protocol
02/04/10 Canada Wild ruminants  Posted protocol
02/03/10 Canada Equine - slaughter  Posted new requirements
02/03/10 EU Countries Birds Modified the effective date for the

health certificate

Bovine, equine,
02/02/10 EU ovine/
caprine, swine
Dogs & cats, canine
semen, pet birds,

Posted additional information

Posted additional information about

02/02/10 Sweden rabbits, pet rodents, . ,
and reptiles and importing to Sweden
amphibians
02/02/10 Japan Giraffes Posted protocol
01/29/10 EU Bovineembryo  Posted new EU web link
. Posted ban from the States of
01/25/10 China Poultry Pennsylvaniaand Texas
: Removed the ban statement for the
01/22/10 Japan Birds State of Texas
01/20/10 Jamaica Cattle Removed protocol
01/14/10 EU Porcine semen Posted health certificate
01/12/10 Canada Horses Modified protocol



Removed the protocol Modified the

12/29/09 Norway Dogs, cats, and ferrets health certificate
Removed the ban for importation
12/29/09 Japan Birds from the States of Tennessee and
New York
, Posted a protocol for Mexican origin
12/23/09 Mexico Horses sport horses returning to Mexico
: Updated the effective date for the
12/23/09 EU Birds health certificate
, Posted banned from the State of
12/22/09 Japan Birds Pennsylvania
12/18/09 Mexico Breeding swine  Posted protocol and health certificate
12/15/09 Mexico Horses (slaughter) Up_date_d the health certificate and
affidavit
12/09/09 Serbia Bovine semen Posted health certificate
12/08/09 India Bovineembryos  Removed the protocol
. Posted clarifications for health
12/04/09 Brazil Pets certificate
N , Removed the ban for importation
11/13/09 Philippines Birds from the State of Kentucky
. Posted health certificate for day-old
11/9/09 Taiwan Poultry chicks and hatching eggs
Removed protocol and health
11/6/09 Brazil Sheep and goats | certificate are in the process of
updating
11/5/09 Philippines Bovine semen Posted health certificate
11/4/09 Turkey Breeding bulls Posted health certificate
11/4/09 Japan Camelids Updated protocol
: Updated protocol and health
11/4/09 Chile Poultry certificate
Protocol for day-old-chicks, non-
11/2/08 Turkey Poultry ratite and hatching eggs, non-ratite
11/2/09 Peru Poultry Posted notes for import permit
. Posted updated duck viral hepatitis
10/29/09 China Poultry requirement
10/29/09 Philippines Sheep & goats Modified protocol
Removed the ban for importation
10/29/09 Peru Poultry from the US
Posted checklist/
10/23/09 European Union Equine semen guestionnaire and certificate of
approval
Posted checklist/
10/23/09 European Union Porcine semen questionnaire and certificate for
approval

10/23/09 Korea Swine Posted notes for influenza A (HIN1)



10/22/09

10/21/09

10/21/09

10/15/09
10/02/09
10/02/09

10/02/09

09/28/09

Japan
Canada

Hong Kong

Dominican Republic
Turkey
Curacao

Chile

Colombia

Birds
Horses

Birds

Cattle
Hatching eggs

Sheep

Bovine semen

Swine

antigen testing

Removed the ban for the importation
from the State of Kentucky

Modified protocol: added restrictions
for the State of Texas

Removed banned for the importation
from the State of Kentucky

Posted protocol
Modified protocol
Posted protocol

Posted alist of approved centersto
export to Chile

Removed swine protocol (is under
negotiation)



